GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2653
FOR ANSWER ON 16.12.2025

SCHOOLS MANAGED BY SAIL-BSP
2653. SHRI BRIJMOHAN AGRAWAL:

Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) the list of schools operated by SAIL-Bhilai Steel Plant, located in Bhilai Township and its mines area;

(b) the details capital expenditure plan is in place to renovate, repair and upgrade the physical infrastructure of the older schools managed by SAIL-BSP to ensure a modern and safe learning environment; and

(c) whether the SAIL-run schools facing any shortage of experienced teachers for core subjects, and the details of the professional development programs which are in place to ensure educators are up-to-date with modern teaching methodologies?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL (SHRI H.D. KUMARASWAMY)

(@) There are ten schools operated by Steel Authority of Indian Limited(SAIL)-
Bhilai Steel Plant (BSP) in Bhilai Township and its Mines area.

(b) The routine repair, maintenance, and upkeep of the physical infrastructure of the schools are managed through contracts of Town services Department.

(c) The teaching requirements in SAIL-run schools are met through a structured mechanism for redeployment and engagement of qualified teachers, ensuring continuity in the teaching of all core subjects. As part of continuous professional development, teachers regularly participate in Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE)-mandated Capacity Building Programmes aligned with National Education Policy (NEP), 2020. Teachers also have access to lesson plans, teaching resources and digital training modules through the CBSE DIKSHA portal. In addition, in-house programmes conducted by the Learning & Development Department support enhancement of communication, computer literacy and other pedagogical skills.
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